Council Ivy I Form 4 April 01, 201 FORN Check thi if no long subject to Section 1 Form 4 o Form 5 obligation may cont <i>See</i> Instru 1(b).	10 I 4 UNITE is box ger 6. r Filed I inue. Section 1	EMENT O pursuant to 17(a) of the	Was F CHAN Section 1 Public Ut	Shington, GES IN SECUR 6(a) of the	D.C. 20 BENEF ITIES e Securit ling Con	549 ICIA ties E	L OW Exchang y Act of	COMMISSION NERSHIP OF e Act of 1934, E 1935 or Section	OMB Number: Expires: Estimated a burden hou response	•
(Print or Type F	Responses)									
1. Name and A Council Ivy	ddress of Reporti D	ing Person <u>*</u>	Symbol	Name and nds Inc [(Tradi	ng	5. Relationship of Issuer		
(Last)	(First)	(Middle)	3. Date of	f Earliest Tr	ansaction			(Chec	k all applicable)
C/O CITI T COLEMAN	RENDS, INC. BLVD.	, 104	(Month/E 03/30/2	-				Director X Officer (give below)		Owner er (specify
	(Street)			ndment, Da nth/Day/Year	-	1		6. Individual or Jo Applicable Line) _X_ Form filed by 0		
SAVANNA	H, GA 31408							Form filed by M Person	fore than One Re	porting
(City)	(State)	(Zip)	Tabl	e I - Non-D	erivative	Secui	ities Acq	uired, Disposed of	, or Beneficial	ly Owned
1.Title of Security (Instr. 3)	2. Transaction I (Month/Day/Ye	ear) Executio any	med on Date, if Day/Year)	3. Transactio Code (Instr. 8)	(Instr. 3,	ispose 4 and (A) or	d of (D) 5)	5. Amount of Securities Beneficially Owned Following Reported Transaction(s) (Instr. 3 and 4)	6. Ownership Form: Direct (D) or Indirect (I) (Instr. 4)	
Common Stock	03/30/2010			Code V F	Amount 442	(D) D	Price \$ 32.91	15,700	D	
Common Stock	03/31/2010			F	506	D	\$ 32.44	15,194	D	

Reminder: Report on a separate line for each class of securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

Persons who respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB control number.

 Table II - Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned

 (e.g., puts, calls, warrants, options, convertible securities)

1. Title of Derivative Security (Instr. 3)	2. Conversion or Exercise Price of Derivative Security	3. Transaction Date (Month/Day/Year)	3A. Deemed Execution Date, if any (Month/Day/Year)	4. Transactic Code (Instr. 8)	5. orNumber of Derivative Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) (Instr. 3, 4, and 5)		ate	Secur	unt of rlying	8. Price of Derivative Security (Instr. 5)	9. Nu Deriv Secu Bene Owne Follo Repo Trans (Instr
				Code V	(A) (D)	Date Exercisable	Expiration Date	Title	Amount or Number of Shares		

Reporting Owners

Reporting Owner Name / Address	Relationships					
	Director	10% Owner	Officer	Other		
Council Ivy D C/O CITI TRENDS, INC. 104 COLEMAN BLVD. SAVANNAH, GA 31408			Sr. VP of HR			
Signatures						
/s/Henry Thompson, as attorney-in-fact		04/01/20	010			
**Signature of Reporting Person		Date				

Explanation of Responses:

* If the form is filed by more than one reporting person, *see* Instruction 4(b)(v).

** Intentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations. See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).

Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, *see* Instruction 6 for procedure. Potential persons who are to respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB number. and this Amendment No. 1 on Form 10-K/A does not reflect any events occurring after the filing of the 2010 Form 10-K on April 28, 2011.

PART III

ITEM 10. DIRECTORS, EXECUTIVE OFFICERS AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The following are our executive officers and directors:

Name

Age Position

Stephen Nussdorf	60	Executive Chairman of the Board of Directors
Michael W. Katz	63	President, Chief Executive Officer and Director
Donna L. Dellomo	46	Chief Financial Officer and Secretary
Carole Ann Taylor $(1)(2)(3)$	66	Director
Joseph Bouhadana (1)(2)(3)	41	Director
Paul Garfinkle (1)	70	Director

- (1) Member of Audit Committee. Mr. Garfinkle serves as Chairman of the Audit Committee.
- (2) Member of Compensation Committee.
- (3) Member of Stock Option Committee.

Stephen Nussdorf Age 60. Mr. Nussdorf was appointed Chairman of our Board of Directors in February 2004 and Executive Chairman of the Board of Directors in April 2011. Mr. Nussdorf is also an executive officer of Quality King Distributors, Inc. (Quality King), a privately held distributor of pharmaceuticals and health and beauty care products, and he was, until our merger with Model Reorg, Inc. in August 2008 (the Merger), President and a Director of Model Reorg, a privately held distributor of fragrance products. Mr. Nussdorf joined Quality King in 1972 and Model Reorg in 1996 and has served in various capacities in all divisions of their businesses. Mr. Nussdorf brings to the Board critical insights into the consumer product and wholesale markets in which we operate. He is an experienced business leader with the vision and skills appropriate to serve as Chairman of our Board, and the Board has benefited from his perspectives and leadership.

Michael W. Katz Age 63. Mr. Katz joined us in February 2004 as our President and Chief Executive Officer and as a Director. Mr. Katz has served in various capacities at Model Reorg and Quality King and their affiliated companies; he is primarily responsible for overseeing administration, finance, mergers and acquisitions. Mr. Katz has participated in the design and implementation of the business strategy that has fostered the growth of Model Reorg and Quality King and their affiliated companies. From 1994 until 1996 he was Senior Vice President of Quality King. Since 1996, he has served as Executive Vice President of Quality King and was also Executive Vice President and a Director of Model Reorg. Mr. Katz is a Certified Public Accountant. Mr. Katz s strong executive leadership, financial and management experience, business acumen and knowledge of our suppliers, customers and channels of distribution are highly valued by the Board.

Donna L. Dellomo Age 46. Ms. Dellomo has been our Chief Financial Officer since the Merger. Before that, she had served as Chief Financial Officer of Model Reorg since February 1998. Prior to joining Model Reorg, Ms. Dellomo was Corporate Controller for Cybex International, Inc., a public company. Ms. Dellomo is a Certified Public Accountant.

Carole Ann Taylor Age 66. Ms. Taylor was appointed a Director in June 1993. Ms. Taylor has been in the travel retail and duty free business for more than twenty-five years and, since 1987, has been the President and Chief Executive Officer of her family owned businesses, Miami To Go, Inc., Little Havana To Go LLC and Cultures To Go, Inc., with five retail locations in Miami and at Miami International Airport. She is a member of the Executive Committee of the Greater Miami Convention and Visitors Bureau and serves on the Board of Directors of the Arsht Performing Arts Center, Viernes Culturales, the Black Hospitality Initiative, Miami Beach Fashion Week and the Omni Advisory Board. Ms. Taylor brings to the Board extensive management and retailing expertise, as well as familiarity with our markets. She serves on the Board s Audit, Compensation and Stock Option Committees, and the Board has benefited from her contributions in those areas.

Joseph Bouhadana Age 41. Mr. Bouhadana was appointed a Director in September 2002. Mr. Bouhadana has served as Corporate Director of Technology for INTCOMEX, a distributor of branded computer components, generic accessories and networking peripherals into the Latin America and Caribbean regions with thirteen offices in ten countries, since January 2005. He served as Vice President of Information Technology of Tutopia.com, a privately owned Internet service provider with a presence in nine countries in Latin America, from September 2000 to January 2005. Previously, Mr. Bouhadana was the Director of Information Technology of Parker Reorder, a publicly traded company specializing in hospitality business to business procurement, distribution and logistics systems. Within the past five years, Mr. Bouhadana has also been a director of Adrenalina, Inc. Mr. Bouhadana s strong technical and operational skills are an important asset to our Board. He also serves on the Audit, Compensation and Stock Option Committees, to which he makes valuable contributions.

Paul Garfinkle Age 70. Mr. Garfinkle joined our Board of Directors in February 2004. Mr. Garfinkle retired from the public accounting firm of BDO Seidman, LLP in June 2000 after a thirty-six year career. While at BDO Seidman, LLP, Mr. Garfinkle was an audit partner and client service director for many of the firm s most significant clients. He also served for many years as a member of the firm s Board of Directors and, during his last six years at the firm, as National Director of Real Estate. Mr. Garfinkle has extensive experience in the areas of accounting, finance, audit, and taxation and valuable knowledge of financial and regulatory reporting requirements. He serves as Chair of the Board s Audit Committee, where his leadership and independence serve the company well.

The term of each of our directors expires at the 2011 Annual Meeting of Shareholders.

Code of Ethics

We have adopted a Code of Business Conduct and Ethics that applies to all our Directors, officers and employees and is available on our website at www.perfumaniaholdingsinc.com. This includes a code of ethics, as defined by Securities and Exchange Commission rules, that applies to our Directors and senior financial officers, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer. If we make any substantive amendment to the code of ethics or grant any waiver from any of its provisions, we will disclose the nature of such amendment or waiver in a report on Form 8-K.

Directors; Corporate Governance

Audit Committee. We have a standing Audit Committee, the members of which during fiscal 2010 were Carole Ann Taylor, Joseph Bouhadana and Paul Garfinkle, who served as Chair. The Board of Directors has determined that Mr. Garfinkle is an audit committee financial expert as defined by SEC rules.

Section 16(a) Beneficial Ownership Reporting Compliance. Section 16(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 requires directors, officers and persons who own more than 10 percent of our common stock, to file with the SEC initial reports of ownership and reports of changes in ownership of our common stock. Based solely on review of the copies of such reports furnished to us and written representations that no other reports were required, we believe that all Section 16(a) filing requirements were satisfied on a timely basis during fiscal 2010 except that Joseph Bouhadana, Carole Ann Taylor, and Paul Garfinkle each filed two late reports covering one transaction each.

ITEM 11. EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION

The following sets forth information concerning compensation for fiscal 2010 (which ended January 29, 2011) and for fiscal 2009 (which ended January 30, 2010) for our Chief Executive Officer and our Chief Financial Officer (the Named Executive Officers).

2010 Summary Compensation Table

			Opt	ion Awa	ards All Other	
Name and Principal Position	Fiscal Year	Salary (\$)	Bonus (\$)	(\$)	Compensation (\$)(1)	Total (\$)
Michael W. Katz	2010	284,808			15,000	299,808
(President and Chief Executive Officer)	2009	293,942			15,000	308,942
Donna L. Dellomo (Chief Financial Officer)	2010 2009	215,201 214,808				215,201 214,808

(1) All other compensation for Mr. Katz consists of a car allowance. There were no personal benefits that exceeded \$10,000 for Ms. Dellomo. **Outstanding Equity Awards at Fiscal Year-End 2010**

The following table shows all outstanding equity awards held by the Named Executive Officers at the end of fiscal 2010.

	Number of Securities Underlying Unexercised	Number of Securities Underlying Unexercised	Option	Option
Name	Onexercised Options (#) Exercisable	Options (#) Unexercisable	Exercise Price (\$)	Expiration Date
Michael W. Katz	100,000	Chenereisuste	12.99	06/29/2015
Donna L. Dellomo	35,000		4.79	10/29/2018

Retirement Benefits and Potential Payments Upon Termination or Change of Control

No Named Executive Officer participates in any Company pension plan or nonqualified defined contribution or nonqualified deferred compensation plan, and none has entered into any agreements or understandings with the Company that provide for payments or benefits to the Named Executive Officer in the event of the Named Executive Officer s termination of employment, including a change of control. Our option awards, however, typically provide that outstanding options would vest immediately upon a change of control.

Generally, upon a termination of employment for any reason, each Named Executive Officer would be entitled to receive a cash payment of the Named Executive Officer s base salary through the date of termination, to the extent not paid, any accrued but unused vacation pay and any reimbursed business expenses. The Compensation Committee may, in its sole discretion, depending upon the circumstances of the termination of employment, pay the terminated Named Executive Officer severance in such amount as then determined by the Company.

Compensation Committee

Carole Ann Taylor and Joseph Bouhadana served on the Compensation Committee of our Board of Directors during fiscal 2010.

Compensation of Directors

We pay each nonemployee director a \$25,000 annual retainer. In addition, the nonemployee directors earn \$10,000 per year for service as Chair of the Audit Committee, \$5,000 per year for other members of the Audit Committee, \$3,000 per year for service as Chair of each other Committee of the Board of Directors, and \$2,500 per year for other members of each other Committee. We also reimburse their expenses in connection with their activities as directors.

Nonemployee directors are eligible to receive stock options under our 2010 Equity Incentive Plan. They each receive a grant of options for 10,000 shares upon initial election to the Board, to vest annually over three years dependent on continued Board service, and a grant of options for 1,000 shares upon annual reelection to the Board, vested immediately. All such options have an exercise price equal to the fair market value of a share of our common stock on the date of the grant.

Neither Mr. Nussdorf nor Mr. Katz receives any compensation for his service as a director. Mr. Nussdorf served as a consultant on operational matters from June 2009 to April 2011. During fiscal 2010, he received the compensation shown in the table below.

The following table sets forth certain information regarding the compensation of our nonemployee directors for fiscal 2010, which ended January 29, 2011:

	Fees Earned or	Options	All Other		
	Paid in Cash	Awards	Compensation	Total	
Name	(\$)	(\$)(1)(2)	(\$)	(\$)	
Carole Ann Taylor	32,500	37,363		69,863	
Joseph Bouhadana	33,000	37,363		70,363	
Paul Garfinkle	35,000	37,363		72,363	
Stephen Nussdorf			253,520	253,520	

(1) Amounts listed represent the grant date fair value of the stock option awards. For additional information regarding the assumptions used to calculate these amounts, see Note 9 to the consolidated financial statements included in the 2010 Form 10-K.

(2) As of January 29, 2011, our nonemployee directors held outstanding stock options in the following amounts: Carole Ann Taylor (6,000); Joseph Bouhadana (8,000); Paul Garfinkle (7,500); and Stephen Nussdorf (0).

ITEM 12. SECURITY OWNERSHIP OF CERTAIN BENEFICIAL OWNERS AND MANAGEMENT AND RELATED STOCKHOLDER MATTERS

The following table shows the amount of common stock beneficially owned as of May 27, 2011 by: (a) each of our directors and nominees for director, (b) each of our current executive officers, (c) all of our directors and current executive officers as a group and (d) each person known by us to beneficially own more than 5% of our outstanding common stock. Unless otherwise provided, the address of each holder is c/o Perfumania Holdings, Inc., 35 Sawgrass Drive, Suite 2, Bellport, New York 11713.

Common Stock Beneficially Owned

Name of		
	Total Number of Shares	
Beneficial Owner	Beneficially Owned (1)	Percent of Class
Principal Shareholders		
Stephen Nussdorf and Glenn Nussdorf	6,505,832(2)	61.6%
Arlene Nussdorf	2,189,201(3)	23.3%
Renee Garcia	767,397(4)	8.4%
1608 NW 84th Avenue, Miami, FL 33126		
Jacques Bogart/SBN/David Konckier	452,634(5)	5.0%
76-78 Avenue des Champs Elysées,		
75008 Paris, France		
Other Directors and Executive Officers		
Michael W. Katz	100,000	*
Donna L. Dellomo	35,000	*
Joseph Bouhadana	8,000	*
Paul Garfinkle	7,500	*
Carole Ann Taylor	6,000	*
All directors and executive officers as a group (6		
persons)	6,662,332(6)	62.1%

- * Less than 1%.
- (1) For purposes of this table, beneficial ownership is computed pursuant to Rule 13d-3 under the Exchange Act; the inclusion of shares as beneficially owned should not be construed as an admission that such shares are beneficially owned for purposes of the Exchange Act. Under the rules of the Securities and Exchange Commission, a person is deemed to be a beneficial owner of a security if he or she has or shares the power to vote or direct the voting of such security or the power to dispose of or direct the disposition of such security. Accordingly, more than one person may be deemed to be a beneficial owner of the same security.
- (2) Stephen Nussdorf beneficially owns his shares with his brother Glenn Nussdorf. Includes 443,757 shares issuable upon exercise of Warrants held by each of Stephen and Glenn Nussdorf. Also includes 714,286 shares of common stock issuable on conversion of a \$5,000,000 Subordinated Convertible Note issued by the Company to the Nussdorfs, as to which Stephen and Glenn Nussdorf share voting and investment power.
- (3) Amount includes 443,757 shares issuable upon exercise of Warrants held by Ms. Nussdorf.
- (4) Mr. Garcia has sole voting and dispositive power over 367,842 of the shares shown (including warrants to purchase 72,738 shares) and shared voting and dispositive power over 399,555 of such shares (including warrants to purchase 80,991 shares), which are held by trusts of which he is a co-trustee.
- (5) As reported in a Schedule 13G filed with the SEC on October 16, 2009, all of such shares are owned by Jacques Bogart. SBN is the sole shareholder of Jacques Bogart and Mr. Konckier is the sole manager of SBN. Jacques Bogart, SBN and Mr. Konckier share voting and dispositive power over the shares.
- (6) Includes shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options currently exercisable or exercisable within 60 days of May 27, 2011 in the following respective amounts: Michael W. Katz (100,000); Joseph Bouhadana (8,000); Paul Garfinkle (7,500); Carole Ann Taylor (6,000) and Donna L. Dellomo (35,000).

Information, with respect to our compensation plans under which our equity securities are authorized for issuance was included in our 2010 Form 10-K.

ITEM 13. CERTAIN RELATIONSHIPS AND RELATED TRANSACTIONS, AND DIRECTOR INDEPENDENCE

Glenn Nussdorf, Stephen Nussdorf and their sister, Arlene Nussdorf (the Nussdorfs) collectively are the beneficial owners of approximately 85% of our common stock. Stephen Nussdorf has served as Chairman of our Board of Directors since February 2004 and was appointed Executive Chairman in April 2011. The Nussdorfs are officers and principals of Quality King, which distributes pharmaceuticals and health and beauty care products, and our President and Chief Executive Officer, Michael W. Katz is an executive of Quality King.

In 2004 and 2008, the Nussdorfs and related parties made loans to the Company on an unsecured basis for which it issued certain promissory notes. As a condition of entering into our new \$225 million Senior Credit Facility, effective January 7, 2011, one of our subsidiaries executed Amended and Restated Subordinated Promissory Notes amending these obligations, principally with respect to the timing of payments. The unsecured debt obligations that are currently subordinated to the Senior Credit Facility are as follows:

(i) a promissory note in the principal amount of \$35 million, held by Quality King (the QKD Note), which provides for payment of principal in quarterly installments between April 30, 2015 and July 31, 2018 and payment of interest in quarterly installments commencing on January 31, 2011 at the then current senior debt rate, as defined in the Senior Credit Facility, plus 1% per annum;

(ii) promissory notes in the aggregate principal amount of approximately \$55.4 million, held by six estate trusts established by Glenn, Stephen and Arlene Nussdorf (the Nussdorf Trust Notes), which provide for payment of the principal in full on April 30, 2015 and payments of interest in quarterly installments commencing on January 31, 2011 at the then current senior debt rate plus 2% per annum; and

(iii) a convertible note in the principal amount of \$5 million held by Glenn and Stephen Nussdorf (the Convertible Note), which allows the holders to convert any or all of the principal and accrued interest into shares of the Company s common stock at \$7.00 per share. This note provides for payment in January 2009 and is currently in default because of the restrictions on payment described below, resulting in an increase of 2% in the nominal interest rate, which is the prime rate plus 1%.

Under the Senior Credit Facility, no principal may be paid on any of the QKD Note, the Nussdorf Trust Notes or the Convertible Note until three months after the Senior Credit Facility terminates and is paid in full, and payment of interest is subject to satisfaction of certain conditions, including the Company s maintaining excess availability under the Senior Credit Facility of \$17.5 million (or 17.5% of commitment) and a fixed charge coverage ratio, as defined in the credit agreement, of 1.1:1.0.

No payments of principal or interest have been made on the Nussdorf Trust Notes or the Quality King Note and no payments of principal have been made on the Convertible Note. Accordingly, the full principal amount of each, as described above, remains outstanding. We paid approximately \$0.2 million of interest on the Convertible Note in fiscal 2008 and have not made any interest payments since then.

Effective August 1, 2008, one of our subsidiaries issued a \$1.9 million promissory note payable to Mr. Katz, with interest at 4%, in equal monthly installments of \$53,333 commencing September 1, 2008 and terminating August 1, 2011. Under a related stockholder agreement, Mr. Katz is bound by certain non-compete, non-solicitation and confidentiality covenants. During fiscal 2009 and 2010, the highest principal balance due was \$1.0 million, and we paid a total of \$1.4 under this note.

Transactions with Affiliated Companies

Glenn Nussdorf beneficially owns approximately 10.1% of the outstanding common stock of Parlux Fragrances, Inc. (Parlux), a publicly traded manufacturer and distributor of prestige fragrances and beauty products. We have historically purchased merchandise from Parlux. Glenn Nussdorf also has an ownership interest in Lighthouse Beauty Marketing, LLC and Lighthouse Beauty, LLC, both of which are manufacturers and distributors of prestige fragrances. Starting in fiscal 2010, we began purchasing merchandise from both entities. Starting in fiscal 2009, we have also purchased merchandise from Quality King. Purchases from related parties are generally payable in 90 days; however, due to the seasonality of our business, these terms are generally extended. Related party accounts have historically been brought closer to terms at the end of the holiday season. During the rest of the year, we have relied upon these extended terms to provide a portion of our liquidity. Transactions with these related companies during fiscal 2010 and 2009 were as follows:

	Total Purchases Fiscal Year Ended January 29, 2011	Fiscal	l Purchases Year Ended nuary 30, 2010 (in the	 ance Due nuary 29, 2011	 ance Due ary 30, 2010
Parlux	\$ 45,679	\$	31,671	\$ 14,015	\$ 15,891
Quality King	3,529		18,064		19,386
Lighthouse Beauty Marketing, LLC	1,725			318	
Lighthouse Beauty, LLC	7,663			406	
	\$ 58,596	\$	49,735	\$ 14,739	\$ 35,277

The Nussdorfs own GSN Trucking, Inc. (GSN) which provides general transportation and freight services. We periodically utilize GSN to transport both inbound purchases of merchandise and outbound shipments to wholesale customers. During fiscal 2009 and 2010, total payments to GSN for transportation services provided were approximately \$0.2 million. The amount due to GSN at January 29, 2011 was less than \$0.1 million.

Quality King occupies a leased 560,000 square foot facility in Bellport, NY. We began occupying approximately half of this facility in December 2007 under a sublease that terminates on September 30, 2027, and this location serves as our principal offices. The monthly current sublease payments of approximately \$205,000 increase by 3% annually. We paid approximately \$2.5 million and \$2.4 million in rent for fiscal 2010 and 2009, respectively.

We and Quality King are parties to a Services Agreement providing for our participation in certain third party arrangements at our respective share of Quality King s cost, including allocated overhead, plus a 2% administrative fee, and the provision of legal services. We also share with Quality King the economic benefit of the bulk rate contract that we have with UPS to ship Quality King s merchandise and related items. The Services Agreement will terminate on thirty days written notice from either party. During both fiscal 2010 and 2009, allocated operating expenses and payments charged under these arrangements were \$0.6 million.

Related Party Transaction Policy

It is our policy that all related party transactions be disclosed to our Audit Committee for review and approval. The Committee reviews all relationships and transactions reported to it in which we and any of our directors, executive officers or principal shareholders, or any of their immediate family members, are participants to determine whether such persons have a direct or indirect material interest. Our Chief Financial Officer is primarily responsible for the development and implementation of processes and controls to obtain information from such persons with respect to related person transactions and for then determining, based on the facts and circumstances, whether the Company or a related person has a direct or indirect material interest in the transaction. In the course of its review and approval or ratification of a disclosable related party transaction, the Audit Committee considers:

the nature of the related person s interest in the transaction;

the material terms of the transaction, including, without limitation, the amount and type of transaction;

the importance of the transaction to the related person;

the importance of the transaction to us;

whether the transaction would impair the judgment of a director or executive officer to act in our best interest; and

any other matters the Committee deems appropriate.

Any member of the Audit Committee who is a related person with respect to a transaction under review may not participate in the deliberations or vote respecting approval or ratification of the transaction, provided, however, that such director may be counted in determining the presence of a quorum at a meeting of the Committee that considers the transaction.

Director Independence

Our directors are Stephen Nussdorf (Executive Chairman), Joseph Bouhadana, Paul Garfinkle, Michael W. Katz and Carole Ann Taylor. Our Board of Directors has determined that all of our directors, other than Michael W. Katz and Stephen Nussdorf, are independent under the rules of the Nasdaq Stock Market.

ITEM 14. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT FEES AND SERVICES

The aggregate fees billed by JH Cohn LLP for fiscal 2010 and by Deloitte & Touche LLP, our predecessor principal accountants, for fiscal 2009 were as follows:

	Fiscal 2010	Fiscal 2009
Fees		
Audit Fees (1)	\$ 446,653	\$ 763,000

Audit-Related Fees Tax Fees		
All Other Fees (2)	7,500	
Total Fees	\$ 454,153	\$ 763,000

(1) Audit Fees consist of fees billed for professional services rendered in connection with the audit of our consolidated annual financial statements and the review of our interim consolidated financial statements included in quarterly reports.

(2) All Other Fees consist of fees billed in connection with our SEC filings.

The Audit Committee has considered and has determined that the provision of services as described above are compatible with maintaining JH Cohn LLP s independence. The Audit Committee pre-approves the engagement of JH Cohn LLP for all professional services. The pre-approval process generally involves the full Audit Committee s evaluating and approving the particular engagement prior to the commencement of services. All of the services described above under All Other Fees were pre-approved by the Audit Committee.

PART IV

ITEM 15. EXHIBITS; FINANCIAL STATEMENT SCHEDULES

- a. No financial statements or schedules are filed with this Amendment No. 1 to Annual Report on Form 10-K/A.
- b. The following exhibits are filed with this Amendment No. 1 on Form 10-K/A.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

Perfumania Holdings, Inc.

By: /s/ MICHAEL W. KATZ Michael W. Katz, President and Chief Executive Officer

(Principal Executive Officer)

By: /s/ DONNA L. DELLOMO Donna L. Dellomo,

Chief Financial Officer (Principal Accounting Officer)

Date: May 31, 2011

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange act of 1934, this report has been signed below by the following persons on behalf of the registrant and in the capacities and on the dates indicated.

SIGNATURES	TITLE	DATE
/s/ MICHAEL W. KATZ Michael W. Katz	President and Chief Executive Officer (Principal Executive Officer)	May 31, 2011
/s/ STEPHEN NUSSDORF Stephen Nussdorf	Executive Chairman of the Board of Directors	May 31, 2011
/s/ DONNA L. DELLOMO Donna L. Dellomo	Chief Financial Officer (Principal Accounting Officer)	May 31, 2011
/s/ CAROLE ANN TAYLOR Carole Ann Taylor	Director	May 31, 2011
/s/ JOSEPH BOUHADANA Joseph Bouhadana	Director	May 31, 2011
/s/ PAUL GARFINKLE Paul Garfinkle	Director	May 31, 2011

Exhibit Index

EXHIBIT

DESCRIPTION

31.1 Certification of the Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
31.2 Certification of the Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002